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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO: Raul Gonzalez, dba My Eagle Partnership 
My Eagle Corporation, Inc., dba My Eagle Partnership
Roberto Moreno dba My SS Club
1512 W. Washington Boulevard, and
1514 W. Washington Boulevard
Montebello, California 90640

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

(For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. At all relevant times, Raul Gonzalez (“Gonzalez”) was, or is, an individual conducting

business as My Eagle Partnership (“MEP”).  MEP’s last known principal office is located at 1514 W.

Washington Boulevard, Montebello, California 90640.  

2. At all relevant times, My Eagle Corporation, Inc., (“MEC”) dba My Eagle Partnership

was, or is, a California corporation whose last known principal office is located at 1512 W.

Washington Boulevard, Montebello, California 90640.  Gonzalez is the president of MEC.  

3. At all relevant times, Roberto Moreno (“Moreno”) was, or is, an individual conducting

business as My SS Club (“MSSC”).  Moreno represented to investors that he is the owner and

founder of MSSC, and that MSSC is a parent company of MEC and MEP.  Moreno informed

investors that MSSC was set up primarily to oversee the activities of MEP and MEC.

4. Beginning in or about at least March 2005, and through means of general solicitations

that include, but are not limited to, hosting investment seminars, Gonzalez and MEP, MEC, Moreno,

and MSSC, offered or sold securities in the form of investment contracts described as “Business

Partnership Agreement” in MEP or MSSC to the general public, including California residents.  
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6. In or about March 2005, Moreno and MSSC offered and sold a California resident

securities in the form of an investment contract in MSSC worth at least $20,000.  Moreno promised

the investor a 75% rate of return on his investment within three months.  Moreno told the investor

that MSSC and its subsidiaries were engaged in business, including but not limited to buying

undervalued real properties and refurbishing or remodeling them before selling them for profit;

buying and improving land overseas; designing web pages and selling them to individuals; and

developing and maintaining large warehouse type grocery stores.  Moreno told the investor that his

investment would be applied towards buying undervalued real properties that would be improved and

resold at their full market value to realize profit.  Moreno promised to pay the investor interest

equivalent to 75% of the investment upon the sale of each property.  Further, Moreno told the

investor to anticipate the purchase and sale of at least one investment property every three months.

7. In or about March 2005, and through means of general solicitations that include, but

are not limited to, hosting investment seminars, Gonzalez, MEP and MEC, offered or sold securities

in the form of an investment contract described as “Business Partnership Agreement” in MEP worth

at least $3,600 to a California resident.  Gonzalez told the investor that his money would be applied

towards purchasing undervalued or dilapidated properties, which would be refurbished and resold for

profit.  Gonzalez promised the investor a rate of return on his investment proportionate to his total

investment.  

8. These securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions.  The

Department of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any

person to offer or sell these securities in this state.  

Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the

opinion that the investment contracts described as “Business Partnership Agreement” in or MEP or

MSSC that were offered or sold are securities subject to qualification under the California Corporate

Securities Law of 1968 and are being or have been offered or sold without being qualified in

violation of Corporations Code section 25110.  Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities

Law of 1968, Raul Gonzalez dba My Eagle Partnership, My Eagle Corporation, Inc., dba My Eagle

Partnership, and Roberto Moreno dba My SS Club are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the
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further offer or sale in the State of California of securities, including but not limited to investment

contracts described as “Business Partnership Agreement” in MEP or MSSC, unless and until

qualification has been made under the law or unless exempt.  This Order is necessary, in the public

interest, for the protection of investors and consistent with the purposes, policies, and provisions of

the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

Dated:  September 13, 2006
Los Angeles, California

PRESTON DuFAUCHARD
California Corporations Commissioner

        By_______________________________
ALAN S. WEINGER
Supervising Attorney
Enforcement Division
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